21 LC 43 2126

House Resolution 67EX

By: Representative Scott of the 76th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Jameria Martin for being named Toney Elementary School's 2020-2021
- 2 Teacher of the Year; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, nothing is more vital to the future of our state than the education of our young
- 4 people, and Jameria Martin exemplifies the selfless dedication that is characteristic of our
- 5 finest teachers; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Teacher of the Year ceremony is the premier event in DeKalb County
- 7 Schools where it is possible to recognize the extraordinary efforts of dedicated educators; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Jameria Martin began her teaching career at Toney Elementary School in 2014
- 9 and has dutifully served as grade-level chair, math representative K-2, social studies
- 10 representative 3-5, PBIS student engagement chair, and a member of the digital leadership
- 11 team; and
- 12 WHEREAS, she proudly received a dual diploma with a Spanish seal from East Coweta
- 13 High School in Sharpsburg, Georgia; and

21 LC 43 2126

14 WHEREAS, she graduated from Albany State University in 2013 with a dual major in Early

- 15 Childhood Education and Special Education: Adapted Curriculum while serving as president
- 16 of Peer Educators; and
- 17 WHEREAS, she enjoys empowering her colleagues through Horizons Training to create a
- 18 positive learning environment; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Jameria Martin embodies what teaching is all about with her continued
- 20 motivation and dedication to the academic development of her students; and
- 21 WHEREAS, in recognition of such remarkable contributions to the education and welfare
- 22 of Georgia's students, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the
- 23 extraordinary accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding educator.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body commend Jameria Martin for being named Toney Elementary
- 26 School's 2020-2021 Teacher of the Year and express their most sincere best wishes for
- 27 continued success.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 29 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 30 Jameria Martin.